## **RESOLUTION NO. 19-10**

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE ISLA VISTA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT RECOGNIZING THE SERVICE OF AIDAN DUGAN ROY AND NICK BRENKWITZ TO THEIR NEIGHBORS AND THE COMMUITY OF ISLA VISTA.

**WHEREAS**, the Isla Vista Community Services District ("District") holds the safety and wellbeing of its residents at the highest priority; and

WHEREAS, on July 12 around 9:30 on the 6700 block of Del Playa a driver crashed his vehicle into a residence, other vehicles, and nearly hit a pedestrian; and

**WHEREAS,** due to the incident, a gas line was severed at the property, which if left unattended could have triggered an explosion; and

WHEREAS, Isla Vista resident Aidan Dugan Roy and his friend visiting Nick Brenkwitz noticed the leak and took swift action to turn off the gas, preventing further tragedy; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Directors of the Isla Vista Community Service District, as follows:

- 1. The above recitals are true and correct.
- 2. Aidan Dugan Roy and Nick Brenkwitz are recognized for their service to their neighbors and the community of Isla Vista.
- 3. The District thanks them for their swift action to prevent any further harm to others

## [SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

held on the 23rd day of July 2019, by the following vote: AYES:\_\_\_\_ ABSTAIN: ATTEST: JONATHAN ABBOUD, General Manager ISLA VISTA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT SPENCER BRANDT, Board President APPROVED AS TO FORM: G. ROSS TRINDLE, III, District Counsel I, \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, General Manager of the Isla Vista Community Services District, Santa Barbara County, California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and accurate copy of the Resolution passed and adopted by the Board of Directors of the Isla Vista Community Services District on the date and by the vote indicated herein.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was passed and adopted by

the Board of Directors of the Isla Vista Community Services District at a special meeting